PROJECT CONTACT PAGE

INSTRUCTIONS: In the spaces below, insert contact information for the person most directly involved with this particular project. The Department will contact the person named for all matters related to this project.

Grant No.	USP28012Y16
Governmental Unit	Town Of Ixonia
Project Contact Name	Perry Goetsch
Project Contact Title	Town Chairman
Project Contact Mailing Address	W1195 Marietta Aue.
	IXMia, 101 53036
Project Contact Phone Number (direct):	920 261-1588 Extension:
Project Contact E-Mail Address:	townhall @ townofixania.com

Address to which reimbursement checks should be sent if different than contact information above:

Name				.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Title				
Mailing Address				
Phone Number (direct):	()	Extension:	
E-Mail Address:				PP 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

If information provided on this page — or any information in Part 1 of this grant agreement — should change during the Grant Period, please provide that information to DNR Nonpoint Grant Manager and the DNR regional Nonpoint Source Coordinator.

Please complete this Contact Page and transmit with the signed grant agreement using one of the return methods below. (Email is preferred.)

Via E-mail:	Via US Postal Service:
DNRCFANONPOINTGRANTS@wisconsin.gov	Nonpoint Grant Manager
	Bureau of Community Financial Assistance
	Wisconsin DNR
	P. O. Box 7921
	Madison, WI 53707-7921

Thank you very much.

Staff of DNR Nonpoint Source Grant Program

State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources
Bureau of Community Financial Assistance
Post Office Box 7921 -- CF/2
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921

WISCONSIN URBAN NONPOINT SOURCE WATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT & STORMWATER MANAGEMENT GRANT PROGRAM

-- PLANNING GRANT AGREEMENT --

Form 8700-327 (rev. Feb 2016)

Notice: By signing this agreement, the grantee indicates concurrence with the conditions of this agreement, authorized under ss. 281.66 and 283, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 151, 154, 155 and 216. This agreement must be signed and returned to the address above within 30 days so that funds will be reserved for this project. Failure to return a signed agreement will result in denial of grant funds. Personally identifiable information collected will be used for program administration and may be made available to requesters as required under Wisconsin's Open Records Law [ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.].

Grant Number	Grant Award Date	ł		ļ	
USP-USP28012Y16	January 1, 2016			7 - 4 - 3 6	N
Grantee (Unit of Government)				Total	Frant Amount
Town Of Ixonia					\$32,871
Project Name			Grant Period		
Ixonia WPDES Permit Compliance			From January 1, 2016 Through December 31, 2017		
Authorized Government Office	ial	Grantee Contact			
Donna Hann, Town Clerk	- 10 H -	Donna Hann, Town		, H	
Government Official Address		Contact's E-mail Ad			
W1195 Marietta Ave		townhall@townofixo		,	
City, ZIP Code, County		Contact's Telephon	e Number		
Ixonia, 53036 Jefferson Co	ounty	(920)261-1588			
Name of Department Regions	al Nonpoint Source Coordina	ator, Phone Number and Email Ad	ldress	DNR R	
				10 "	
	288, Mike.Gilbertson@Wiscons	in.gov		South	Central Region
	.88, Mike.Gilbertson@Wiscons	in.gov		South	Central Region
Mike Gilbertson, (608)275-32				South	Central Region
Mike Gilbertson, (608)275-32 PART 2. ELIGIBLE COS	ST-SHARE BUDGET DA	TA		South	Central Region
Mike Gilbertson, (608)275-32	ST-SHARE BUDGET DA	TA		South	Central Region
Mike Gilbertson, (608)275-32 PART 2. ELIGIBLE COS	ST-SHARE BUDGET DA	TA vance from the DNR.		South	Central Region
Mike Gilbertson, (608)275-32 PART 2. ELIGIBLE COS	ST-SHARE BUDGET DA	TA vance from the DNR. State		South	Central Region
Mike Gilbertson, (608)275-32 PART 2. ELIGIBLE COS Note: Line items cannot be exc	ST-SHARE BUDGET DA ceeded without approval in adv	TA vance from the DNR.		South	Central Region
Mike Gilbertson, (608)275-32 PART 2. ELIGIBLE COS	ST-SHARE BUDGET DA ceeded without approval in adv	TA vance from the DNR. State		South	Central Region
Mike Gilbertson, (608)275-32 PART 2. ELIGIBLE COS Note: Line items cannot be exceeded. 1. Project Cost-Share Recognitions and the second se	ST-SHARE BUDGET DA ceeded without approval in adv	TA vance from the DNR. State		South	Central Region
Mike Gilbertson, (608)275-32 PART 2. ELIGIBLE COS Note: Line items cannot be exc	ST-SHARE BUDGET DA ceeded without approval in adv	TA vance from the DNR. State Cost-Share Amount			
Mike Gilbertson, (608)275-32 PART 2. ELIGIBLE COS Note: Line items cannot be exceeded. 1. Project Cost-Share Recognitions and the second se	ST-SHARE BUDGET DA ceeded without approval in adv	TA vance from the DNR. State Cost-Share Amount	С	ost-sha	are Percentage
Mike Gilbertson, (608)275-32 PART 2. ELIGIBLE COS Note: Line items cannot be exceeded. 1. Project Cost-Share Recognitions and the second se	ST-SHARE BUDGET DA ceeded without approval in adv	TA vance from the DNR. State Cost-Share Amount		ost-sha	
Mike Gilbertson, (608)275-32 PART 2. ELIGIBLE COS Note: Line items cannot be exceeded. 1. Project Cost-Share Recognitions and the second se	ST-SHARE BUDGET DA ceeded without approval in adv	TA vance from the DNR. State Cost-Share Amount	С	ost-sha	are Percentage
Mike Gilbertson, (608)275-32 PART 2. ELIGIBLE COS Note: Line items cannot be exceeded. 1. Project Cost-Share R. a. STORM WATER	ST-SHARE BUDGET DA ceeded without approval in adv elmbursements for: R PLANNING	TA Tance from the DNR. State Cost-Share Amount \$32,871.00	for this g	ost-sha	are Percentage
Mike Gilbertson, (608)275-32 PART 2. ELIGIBLE COS Note: Line items cannot be exceeded. 1. Project Cost-Share Recognitions and the second se	ST-SHARE BUDGET DA ceeded without approval in adv elmbursements for: R PLANNING	TA vance from the DNR. State Cost-Share Amount	for this g	ost-sha	are Percentage

PART 3, PURPOSE AND SCOPE

This grant provides cost-share funding and authorizes reimbursement by the DEPARTMENT for the above named project as described in the grant application submitted for the grant period in Part 1 above. Reimbursements may be made for work performed and expenses incurred for the following eligible local assistance activities to address storm water management under chs. NR 151 and NR 216, Wis. Adm. Code, or Total Maximum Daily Load goals.

Storm water planning activities will be undertaken by the municipality and will result in the following products: new construction erosion control ordinance, new storm water ordinance for new development and re-development, new ordinances that affect runoff from the developed urban area, new feasibility analysis of alternative funding mechanisms, new storm water management plan for the developed urban area, and new storm water management plan for new development.

- 2. Agrees that the GRANTEE shall have sole control of the method, hours worked, and time and manner of any performance under this agreement other than as specifically provided in this document. The DEPARTMENT reserves the right only to ensure that the project is progressing or has been completed in compliance with the agreement. The DEPARTMENT takes no responsibility of supervision or direction of the performance of the agreement to be performed by the GRANTEE or the GRANTEE's employees or agents. The DEPARTMENT further agrees that it will exercise no control over the selection and dismissal of the GRANTEE's employees or agents.
- 3. Shall reimburse the grantee at a rate of one-half the cost-share rate stipulated in Part 2 above until completed product(s) is submitted to, and approved by, the DEPARTMENT and the DEPARTMENT has approved the project's Final Report.

B - Special Condition

<u>Environmental and Natural Heritage Concerns</u>. Research and findings must include at least preliminary determinations on the potential for environmental hazards, cultural, historical, endangered and threatened resources, along with the potential for wetland and Chapter 30 conflicts, within the areas of prospective structural practice installations.

FOR THE GRANTEE By:	FOR THE STATE OF WISCONSIN By
Authorized Government Official Town Chairman	Mary Rose Teves, Director Bureau of Community Financial Assistance
Title 4-1-16 Date Signed	Much 1, 2016 Date Signed
(Printed Name, If Different Than Authorized Government Official on P.1)
the grant project costs – such as a copy showing	ted the necessary funding to complete the project.
Certification provided as an alte	rnative to evidence of local share:
I, the undersigned, hereby certify and attest that the Great for the project covered by this grant within the municipative local share.	
P. G. Pation	/403
Authorized Government Official Re	esolution Number Authorizing Expenditure

RESOLUTION NO. 1403

GOVERMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY RESOLUTION FOR RUNOFF MANAGEMENT GRANTS

WHEREAS, The Town Board of the Town of Ixonia is interesting in acquiring a Grant from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources for the purpose of implementing measures to control agricultural or urban stormwater runoff pollution sources (as described in the application and pursuant to ss 281.65 or 281.66, Wis Stats., and chs. NR 151, 153 and 155); and

WHEREAS, a cost-sharing grant is required to carry out the project:
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that The Town Board of the Town of Ixonia
HEREBY AUTHORIZES the Town Clerk to act on behalf of the Town of Ixonia to:

Submit and sign an application to the State of Wisconsin of Natural Resources for any financial aid that may be available;

Sign a grant agreement between the Town of Ixonia and the Department of Natural Resources;

Submit reimbursement claims along with necessary supporting documentation;

Submit signed documents; and

Take necessary action to undertake, direct and complete the approved project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that The Town Board of the Town of Ixonia shall comply with all state and federal laws, regulations and permit requirements pertaining to implementation of this project and to fulfillment of the grant document provisions.

Adopted this 10th day of March, 2014.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Town of Ixonia at a legal meeting on the 10th day of March 2014.

Donna Hann, Ixonia Town Clerk